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LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 

22 July 2022  
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORPORATE SERVICES AND THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR POLICY, REFORM AND RESOURCES  

 
COMBINED AUTHORITY FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2021/22 AND REVISED BUDGETS 

2022/23 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report provides the Members of the Combined Authority with the revenue and 
capital outturn for 2021/21, together with the outturn treasury management position.  
The report also outlines a revised revenue budget and capital programme for 
2022/23 taking account of the outturn position. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority: 
 

(a) Note the contents of this report; 
(b) approve the revenue and capital outturn position for the financial year 

2021/22; 
(c) approve the revised 2022/23 revenue budget as detailed at 3.2.1;  
(d) approve the revised 2022/23 capital programme as detailed at 3.4.1; 
(e) approve the Treasury Management Outturn report as detailed in section 3.6 

and Prudential Indicators at Appendix Five; and 
(f) note that the financial information presented in this report remains unaudited 

pending the outcome of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts audit. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Revenue Outturn 
 
3.1.1 At its meeting on 16 January 2021, the Combined Authority approved a revenue 

budget of £156.294m.  A revised revenue budget of £220.3m was approved by the 
Combined Authority at its meeting on 24 September 2021.  Whilst much of the 
movement related to additional grants recognised through the income and 
expenditure account, the grant to Merseytravel was reduced by £2.6m to reflect 
revisions to the transport budget.   

 
3.1.2 Further adjustments to the revenue budget were approved by the Combined 

Authority at its meeting on 3 March 2022 which saw the revenue budget adjusted 
downwards by £4.7m.  Much of the reduction in expenditure related to the 
rephasing of programme expenditure and there was an acknowledgment that the 
2022/23 budget would need to be revised to take account of this. 



 
3.1.3 The table below details the group revenue outturn position for the Combined 

Authority against the revised approved budget. 
 
Table 1 Group Revenue Outturn against Budget 
 

 Budget 
 

£’000 

Outturn 
 

£’000 

Variance 
 

£’000 

Place  60,537 55,342 5,195 

Policy, Strategy & Government 
Relations 

5,694 4,452 1,242 

Corporate Services 6,714 5,742 972 

Investment and Delivery 9,419 8,399 1,020 

Corporate Development and Delivery 8,995 7,887 1,108 

Treasury Management 11,955 11,779 176 

Mayoral Priorities 1,376 1,062 314 

Election Costs 1,351 1,329 22 

Corporate Management & Costs 1,926 1,160 766 

Concessionary Travel 48,381 47,750 631 

Halton Differential Levy 3,200 3,200 0 

SIF & Other Grant Payments 59,090 49,960 9,130 

Total Expenditure 218,638 198,062 20,576 

Funded by:    

Transport Levy (97,404) (97,404) 0 

Halton Differential Levy (3,200) (3,200) 0 

Mayoral Capacity Grant (1,000) (1,000) 0 

Tunnel Income (35,000) (37,588) 2,588 

Mayoral Precept (7,640) (7,646) 6 

Specific Grants (68,616) (60,603) (8,013) 

Transfer to/ (from) Reserves (5,778) 9,379 (15,157) 

Total Income (218,638) (198,062) (20,576) 

    

Net Budget Position 0 0 0 

 
3.1.4 Based on the final outturn position there was an underspend of £9.587m compared 

to the projected underspend reported to Members in March of £8.050m.  A more 
detailed analysis of the outturn for each Directorate included at Appendix One.  
Appendix Two provides a detailed breakdown of spend against budget for all 
revenue grants.  The table below details the key outturn variances. 

  



Table 2 Explanation of Significant Variances 
 

Directorate Service Area Variance 
£’000 

Explanation 

Place Tunnels 2,562 Underspend due to slippage on 
capital. 

 Ferries 824 Additional income due to better than 
forecast patronage, a change in the 
mode of sales and additional service 
charge income. 

 Bus 822 Overspend on payments to bus 
operators and contract inflation 
(£1,489k) offset by additional grant 
and supported bus income () and 
staff cost underspends (£181k) 

 Rolling Stock 568 Underspends due to lower costs 
incurred by MEL reducing 
reimbursement required from 
Merseytravel in year. 

Policy, 
Strategy 
&Government 
Relations 

Policy Co-
ordination 

741 Underspend on consultancy (£671k) 
primarily due to progress on the 
development of the SDS. Budget 
predicated on a level of activity that 
is now likely to be phased on the 
next couple of years.  

 Evidence, 
Research & 
Intelligence 

474 Underspend on consultancy 
(£344k). staff slippage (£66k) 

Corporate 
Service 

Corporate 
Costs 

622 Underspend due to lower pension 
recharges, bank and consultancy 
fees 

Investment & 
Delivery 

Households 
into Work 

500 Underspend due to additional 
income not recognised in the 
budget. 

 Digital JV (749) This reflects initial development 
costs ahead of customer sign-ups 
and revenues. The project‟s first 
customer has now been announced. 
The figure recognises the CA‟s 50% 
share in the JV 

Corporate 
Development 
& Delivery 

IT 510 Staff slippage (£100k) due to vacant 
posts), underspend on supplies and 
services (£380k) due to lower than 
forecast spend on business 
transformation, New Ways of 
Working and lower systems spend. 

 
  



 
3.1.5 As a consequence of the underspends on revenue activity, the requirement for 

application of specific grants and application of reserves has been reduced.  There 
is a transfer to reserves of £9.587m; £5.243m of this arises as a consequence of 
underspends on Tunnel Tolls and additional toll income and therefore is transferred 
to the Infrastructure Reserve less an application of £204k from Rail Financing 
Reserve to support Rolling Stock project costs.  The balance of £4,344k will be 
transferred to the General Fund which will be used to support some of the proposed 
amendments to the 2022/23 revenue budget which are detailed below at3.2.3. 

 
3.1.6 A significant proportion of the Authority‟s non-transport services are funded through 

the Mayoral Precept to cover the costs associated with dispensing with the Mayor‟s 
powers under the Combined Authority Finance Order (2017).  Under this order 
there is a requirement for the establishment of a Mayoral budget and the table 
below details the Mayoral budget and outturn for the service funded by the precept.  

 
Table 3 – Mayoral Budget and Outturn Spend 
 

 Budget 
 

£’000 

Outturn 
 

£’000 

Variance 
 

£’000 

Mayoral & Corporate Management 824 600 224 

Tidal 1,297 1,142 155 

Digital 20 20 0 

Mayoral Priorities & Bus Reform 1,376 1,062 314 

Mayoral Programme Delivery 824 824 0 

Culture 471 328 143 

Policy, Strategy & Government Relations 1,374 1,374 0 

Investment and Delivery 625 625 0 

Communications and Marketing  583 583 0 

Corporate Services 591 591 0 

Total Expenditure 7,985 7,149 836 

 
3.1.7 The underspend of £836k against the Mayoral budget (which is a subset of the 

group position detailed above) arises as a result of slippage against multi year 
programmes (such as Tidal and the Environment Action Fund) and therefore it is 
proposed that £469k of the overall underspend is earmarked for inclusion in a 
revised revenue budget for 2022/23. 

 
3.2 Revised Revenue Budget 2022/23 
 
3.2.1 Taking account of the outturn position, the budget adjustments approved by the 

Combined Authority at its meeting 4 March 2022 and additional funds received 
subsequent to the budget setting process, it is proposed that the revenue budget for 
2022/23 be revised to take account of these changes.  The table below details the 
proposed revisions to the budget. 

 
 
 
  



Table 5 Revised Revenue Budget 2022/23 
 

 Allowed 
Budget 
£’000 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Variance 
 

£’000 

Place  63,558 65,560 2,002 

Policy, Strategy & Government 
Relations 

6,050 6,350 300 

Corporate Services 5,911 5,911 0 

Investment and Delivery 11,758 10,452 (1,306) 

Corporate Development and Delivery 10,102 10,256 154 

Treasury Management 13,194 13,194 0 

Mayoral Priorities 2,150 3,500 1,350 

Chief Executive 267 267 0 

Concessionary Travel 47,381 47,381 0 

Corporate Costs 1,599 1,781 182 

Halton Differential Levy 3,235 3,235 0 

SIF & Other Grant Payments 40,364 52,499 12,135 

Total Expenditure 205,569 220,386 14,817 

Funded by:    

Transport Levy (99,352) (99,352) 0 

Halton Differential Levy (3,235) (3,235) 0 

Tunnel Income (39,700) (39,700) 0 

Mayoral Precept (7,640) (7,931) (291) 

Specific Grants (53,491) (63,734) (10,243) 

Application of Reserves (2,151) (6,434) (4,283) 

Total Income (205,569) (220,386) (14,817) 

    

Net Transfer (To)/From Reserves 0 0 0 

 
3.2.2 In balancing the revised revenue budget it is proposed that the application of 

reserves to support the revenue budget is increased by £4.2m, of which £1.9m will 
come from the Infrastructure Reserve and £2.2m will come from General Fund 
Reserves. 

 
3.2.3 The major movements factored into the revised revenue budget are detailed below. 
 

 Place - £1m increase to Tidal budget to realign budget and expenditure 
profiles and £1m increase in Tunnels spend to cover increased RCCO arising 
from slippage; 

 Policy, Strategy and Government Relations - £250k increase in SDS 
consultancy budget to realign spend and activity; 

 Mayoral Priorities - £1m increase in funding for Bus Reform activities and 
£350k carry forward of unspent Environmental Action Fund; and 

 Increase in grant activity as a result of new awards and slippage. 
 
3.3 Capital Outturn 
 
3.3.1 The table below details the budgeted spend and outturn for the financial year 

2021/22 in respect of the Authority‟s capital investment programme.  Appendix 
Three provides a detailed analysis of spend against budget at a project level.   



Table 6 Capital Outturn against Budget 
 

 Budget 
 

£’000 

Outturn 
 

£’000 

Variance 
 

£’000 

Gain Share projects 68,212 50,022 18,190 

Brownfield Land projects 23,000 4,791 18,209 

Transforming Cities projects (excl internal 
delivery) 

8,245 1,615 6,630 

Getting Building Fund 23,407 7,527 15,880 

Transport Capital Pot projects 28,766 26,383 2,383 

Transport Pipeline projects 8,605 0 8,605 

Infrastructure Fund 15,000 0 15,000 

Transport Internal Delivery 166,351 129,715 36,636 

Active Travel 2,285 2,282 3 

Green Homes Grant 52,550 32,883 19,667 

Other Capital Schemes 0 84 (84) 

Total Capital Expenditure 396,484 255,286 141,198 

 
3.3.2 Outturn spend was £255m compared to a forecast outturn of £281m as reported to 

the Combined Authority in March.  During the financial year a range of projects 
continued to experience an impact due to the ongoing Covid situation, resulting in 
some budgets needing to be reprofiled into 2022/23 to realign spend and profiled 
activity. Subsequently, with the impact of Covid lessening, many are making good 
progress in year.  The key outturn variances are detailed below. 

 
Table 7 Explanation of Significant Variances 
 

Service Area Variance 
£’000 

Explanation of Significant Variances 

Transport Internal 
Delivery 

36,636 Tunnels - Kingsway Sump Pump replacement 
scheme. Issues with contractor sign off delayed spend 
(£681k) 
Ferries - Woodside Regeneration part of Wirral LUF 
Bid spend behind schedule due to delays in approval 
to proceed from government (£267k) 
Seacombe landing stage dry dock underspend against 
budget (£360k) 
Bus - Delays in progressing HyBus through 
procurement to order. Delivery of vehicles and spend 
will now take place in 22/23 (£7,491k) 
Bus stop improvements & accessibility schemes 
underspends(£890k) 
Rolling Stock –(£10,243k) There has been a change 
in contractor, specifically in respect of train lengthening 
work at Liverpool Central which has seen final 
completion of these works pushed back into 22/23. 
Rail - Access for All underspend (£3.3m) largely driven 
by delays in contracting and progressing works at 
Broadgreen & St Michaels 
Headbolt Lane (£1m) – the CA was billed less than 
anticipated by Network Rail 



Lea Green Park and Ride (£0.9m) delays in 
contracting works and capacity issues within Network 
Rail 

Gain Share Capital 18,190 Projected outturn was revised downwards by £10m in 
Q3 primarily due to revised disbursement projections 
provided by delivery partners and delays in executing 
certain GFA‟s. Outturn achieved was £8m lower than 
forecast due to further slippage on Halsnead South 
Whiston and Digital backhaul (£8m) 

Brownfield Land 18,209 Projected outturn was revised downwards to £10.3m in 
Q3 to reflect challenges with disbursing funds however 
slippage on schemes in Prescot Shopping centre 
(£1.2m), St Helens town centre (£1.5m) and 
Birkenhead (£2.5m) led to a reduction in outturn 
against revised Q3 forecasts 

Get Building Fund 15,880 £4.2m carry forward on the Glass Futures project into 
22/23. Delays in the execution of the Halsnead GFA 
have led to £1.8m slipping into 22/23. Delays are still 
being experienced on the Littlewoods studios project 
which is substantially funded through GBF (£7.8m).  

Green Homes 
Grants 

19,667 Delivery against this scheme has accelerated in the 
latter part of the year but due to tight deadlines spend 
will continue into 22/23. Discussions have been 
entered into with BEIS to allow extension of the 
window for disbursement back to July 2022 

 
3.4 Revised Capital Programme 2022/23 
 
3.4.1 Taking account of slippage and reprofiling of capital schemes, the table below 

details the proposed revised capital programme for 2022/23.  A more detailed 
capital programme is included at Appendix Four. 

 
Table 8 Revised Capital Programme 2022/23 
 

 Original 
Budget 
£’000 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Variance 
 

£’000 

Gain Share projects 27,265 51,253 23,988 

SIF External Loans 30,000 0 (30,000) 

Brownfield Land projects 8,000 20,585 12,585 

Transforming Cities projects (ext. delivery) 11,356 21,021 9,665 

Getting Building Fund 0 15,881 15,881 

CRSTS external delivery pre development 0 49,678 49,678 

Emergency Active Travel 0 11,569 11,569 

Transport Internal Delivery 140,581 177,552 36,971 

Active Travel 0 103 103 

Sustainable Warmth 24,229 24,227 (2) 

Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 0 8,772 8,772 

Green Homes Grant 0 21,721 21,721 

ERDF High Growth  0 2,619 2,619 

Community Renewal Fund 0 1,730 1,730 



Total Capital Expenditure 241,431 406,711 165,280 

Funded by:    

Capital Grant (143,449) (276,697) (133,248) 

Borrowing (87,631) (113,875) 26,244 

Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (7,451) (7,451) 0 

Use of Reserves (2,900) (8,677) (5,777) 

Total Funding (241,431) (406,711) (165,280) 

    

Net Budget Requirement 0 0 0 

 
3.4.2 The Combined Authority was successful in securing £710m from the City Region 

Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS).  The approved programme and 
indicative allocations on a scheme by scheme basis is included for information at 
Appendix Five.  Whilst individual schemes will be subject to approval by the 
Combined Authority following completion of individual business cases, at its 
meeting on 4 March 2022, the Combined Authority approved the allocation of £43m 
for urgent highways maintenance across the constituent local authorities and 
Merseytravel which has been reflected in the table above. 

 
3.4.3 The key changes from the approved capital programme are detailed below. 
 

Funding Source Major Changes (£’m) 

Gain Share £1.1m carry forward Eureka! 
£32.m carry forward Festival Gardens 
£5.1m carry forward Halsnead Garden Village 
£2.8m Kirkby Town Centre Phase 2 new allocation 

Brownfield £12m slippage  

Getting Building Fund £4.2m carry forward Glass Futures 
£3.8m carry forward Halsnead Garden Village 
£7.8m carry forward Littlewoods Studios 

Transforming Cities (external) £1.8m carry forward St Helens Southern Gateway 
£2.5m carry forward Headbolt Lane associated 
works 
£3.8m LCWIP (£1.9m rephasing + £1.8m 
additional) 

Internal Delivery £1m carry forward Headbolt Lane 
£1.3m carry forward Lea Green Station upgrade 
£1.6m carry forward Access for All 
£10m carry forward HyBus 
£4.1m additional CRSTS funding highways  
£6.5m additional CRSTS pre development funding 

Green Homes £19.7m carry forward 

Social Housing Decarbonisation £8.8m additional funding 

Emergency Active Travel £11.6m additional funding 

CRSTS £49.7m additional funding highways maintenance 
and pre development 

 
3.5 Financial Risks and Reserves 
 
3.5.1 Taking account of the outturn position on capital and revenue, the reserves position 

for the Combined Authority at 31 March 2021 is detailed below. 
 



Table 9 Group Reserves as at 31 March 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5.2 The increase in capital reserves relates to £1.8m receipts generated by the 

repayment of a loan made to a third party through the SIF.  The increase in General 
Fund reserves relates to the underspend on activities funded through the Transport 
Levy and the Mayoral Precept.  The increase in Earmarked Reserves relates to the 
net transfer to the Infrastructure Fund which is comprised of the inflows referenced 
at 3.1.5 and the application of reserves to fund capital expenditure. 

 
3.5.3 Whilst the quantum of reserves looks significant, much of these are earmarked for 

specific purposes; 17% of the balance relates to reserves held for the Rolling Stock 
project, 15% is ring fenced for Chrysalis and 5% set aside as capital receipts.  Of 
the remaining balance 26% relates to the infrastructure reserves which exists to 
support the financing of major capital projects.   

 
3.5.4 Of the total reserves held by the Combined Authority general revenue balances, 

including the General Fund amount to 5% of total reserves held.  Whilst sound 
processes and strong financial management will help mitigate the risk that there is 
further recourse to applying general reserves to support a balanced budget position, 
the Authority‟s does have the ability to apply reserves to help accommodate 
additional financial shocks and burdens. 

 
3.5.5 Taking account of the revised revenue and capital budgets for 2022/23, the table 

below details the projected reserves position at 31 March 2023. 
 
Table 10 Group Reserves at 31 March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5.6 In balancing the budget for 2022/23 savings and efficiencies amounting to £5m 

were taken and no provision was made for general inflation.  There are a number of 
risks and uncertainties facing the Combined Authority that will impact on its 
operations and financial position over the coming financial year: 

  

 Balance as at 
1 April 2021 

£’000 

Movement in 
Year 
£’000 

Balance at 31 
March 2022 

£’000 

Capital Reserves 
Earmarked Reserves 
General Fund Reserves 

(9,410) 
(211,113) 

(7,365) 

(1,587) 
(1,472) 
(4,303) 

(10,997) 
(212,585) 

(11,668) 

Total (227,888) (7,362) (235,250) 

 Balance as at 
1 April 2022 

£’000 

Utilisation in 
Year 
£’000 

Balance at 31 
March 2023 

£’000 

Capital Reserves 
Earmarked Reserves 
General Fund Reserves 

(10,997) 
(212,585) 

(11,668) 

0 
11,828 

2,286 

(10,997) 
(200,757) 

(9,382) 

Total (235,250) 14,114 (221,136) 



 

 Cost inflation – whilst certain cost pressures, such as bus contract inflation, 
were starting to become apparent at the time of setting the budget, inflationary 
pressures have accelerated with the war in Ukraine placing upward pressure 
on food and utility prices.  The impact of inflation is likely to permeate most 
areas of transport delivery, pushing up the costs of goods and services and 
potentially placing pressure on the budget as set. 
 

 The phasing out of recovery funding to support public transport operators – 
over the last two years, the local commercial bus network has maintained its 
shape through significant public investment; both nationally through Bus 
Recovery Grant and locally through the continuation of pre Covid 
concessionary travel reimbursements.  Uncertainty remains as to what impact 
the removal of this funding will have on the viability of the network and whether 
this will lead to services being deregistered. 
 

 The Combined Authority has set an ambitious programme of capital delivery 
for 2022/23 which is predicated on an ability to deliver across most of the year 
without the Covid restrictions that impacted on delivery over the last couple of 
years.  A number of the grants received by the Authority to support capital 
delivery are time limited and therefore there is a risk that any significant 
restrictions or impediments to delivery in 2022/23 arising as a result of Covid 
19 or other economic factors could lead to the risk of grant clawback.   
 

 Patronage rebound – viability of services across a range of services is 
predicated on sustained patronage, be that through customers paying for 
services (such as The Beatles Story, Ferries and supported bus) or through a 
return to using public transport.  If the rebound in patronage is lower than 
anticipated or fails to recover to pre Covid levels then there is a risk that this 
will translate into pressure on the budget: either through lower income or 
through additional costs arising from the need to fill gaps in the public 
transport network. 

 
3.5.7 To assist in mitigating against these eventualities impacting negatively on the 

Combined Authority‟s budget or ability to deliver, specific earmarked reserves have 
been set aside.  These pressures will be monitored throughout the year and action 
taken as necessary to manage the risk.  Delivery risks arising from the capital 
programme will be mitigated by taking a whole programme approach and using the 
flexibilities available to over programme and utilise funding across the programme 
to ensure resource maximisation 

 
3.6 Treasury Management Outturn  
 
3.6.1 The Combined Authority is required by regulation issued under the Local 

Government Act 2003 to produce an annual review of treasury management activity 
during the year together with information on the outturn prudential and treasury 
indicators for the financial year.  This report meets the requirements of the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  

 
3.6.2 During 2021/22 the Combined Authority has reported on treasury management 

activity as follows: 



 

 An annual treasury management strategy statement approved by the 
Combined Authority in January 2021: 

 A mid-year treasury management report which was reported to the Combined 
Authority in November 2021; and 

 The treasury management outturn report (this report). 
 
3.6.3 Members have responsibility for the review and scrutiny of the Combined Authority‟s 

treasury management policies and activities. In this respect this report is important 
as it provides detail of the treasury management outturn activity and highlights 
compliance with the policies previously approved by Members. 

 
3.6.4 This report looks back over the Combined Authority‟s treasury management activity 

in light of its approved strategy for 2021/22 and covers the following areas: 
 

 Capital activity during the year; 

 Impact of this activity on the Combined Authority‟s underlying indebtedness, 
(the Capital Financing Requirement); 

 The actual prudential and treasury indicators; 

 Overall treasury position identifying how the Combined Authority has borrowed 
in relation to this indebtedness, and the impact on investment balances; 

 Summary of interest rate movements in the year; 

 Detailed debt activity; and 

 Detailed investment activity. 
 
3.6.5 Capital Expenditure and Financing 
 

The Combined Authority undertakes capital expenditure on long-term assets.  
These activities may either be: 

 

 Financed immediately through the application of capital or revenue resources 
(capital receipts, capital grants, revenue contributions etc.), which has no 
resultant impact on the Combined Authority‟s borrowing need; or 

 If insufficient financing is available, or a decision is taken not to apply 
resources, the capital expenditure will give rise to a borrowing need.   

 
3.6.6 The actual capital expenditure forms one of the required prudential indicators.  The 

table below shows the actual capital expenditure and how this was financed. 
 

 
2020/21 

Actual 
£‟m 

2021/22 
Budget 

£‟m 

2021/22 
Actual 

£‟m 

Capital expenditure 231.060 331.660 252.686 

Financed in year 194.715 201.737 178.135 

Unfinanced capital expenditure 36.345 129.923 74.551 

 
  



 
3.6.7 The Combined Authority‟s Overall Borrowing Need 
 

The Combined Authority‟s underlying need to borrow for capital expenditure is 
termed the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  This figure is a gauge of the 
Combined Authority‟s indebtedness.  The CFR results from the capital activity of the 
Combined Authority and resources used to pay for the capital spend.  It represents 
the 2021/22 unfinanced capital expenditure (see above table), and prior years‟ net 
or unfinanced capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for by revenue or 
other resources.   

 
3.6.8 Part of the Combined Authority‟s treasury activities is to address the funding 

requirements for this borrowing need.  Depending on the capital expenditure 
programme, the treasury service organises the Combined Authority‟s cash position 
to ensure that sufficient cash is available to meet the capital plans and cash flow 
requirements.  This may be sourced through borrowing from external bodies, (such 
as the Government, through the Public Works Loan Board [PWLB], or the money 
markets), or utilising temporary cash resources within the Combined Authority. 

 
3.6.9 The Combined Authority‟s underlying borrowing need (CFR) is not allowed to rise 

indefinitely.  Statutory controls are in place to ensure that capital assets are broadly 
charged to revenue over the life of the asset.  The Combined Authority is required 
to make an annual revenue charge, called the Minimum Revenue Provision – MRP, 
to reduce the CFR.  This is effectively a repayment of the borrowing need.  This 
differs from the treasury management arrangements which ensure that cash is 
available to meet capital commitments.  External debt can also be borrowed or 
repaid at any time, but this does not change the CFR.  The total CFR can also be 
reduced by: 

 

 the application of additional capital financing resources, (such as unapplied 
capital receipts); or  

 charging more than the statutory revenue charge (MRP) each year through a 
Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP).  

 
3.6.10 The Combined Authority‟s 2021/22 MRP Policy, (as required by DLUHC Guidance), 

was approved as part of the Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2021/22 on 
22 January 2021. 

 
3.6.11 The Combined Authority‟s CFR for the year is shown below and represents a key 

prudential indicator.   
 

CFR 
31/03/21 

Actual 
£‟m 

31/03/22 
Budget  

£‟m 

31/03/22 
Actual 

£‟m 

Opening balance  425.157 517.350 453.934 

Add unfinanced capital expenditure (as above) 36.345 129.923 74.551 

Less MRP/VRP* (7.568) (2.283) (2.283) 

Less PFI & finance lease repayments - - - 

Closing balance  453.934 644.990 526.202 

 



3.6.12 Borrowing activity is constrained by prudential indicators for gross borrowing and 
the CFR, and by the authorised limit.  In order to ensure that borrowing levels are 
prudent over the medium term and only for a capital purpose, the Combined 
Authority should ensure that its gross external borrowing does not, except in the 
short term, exceed the total of the capital financing requirement in the preceding 
year (2021/22) plus the estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for 
the current (2021/22) and next two financial years.  This essentially means that the 
Combined Authority is not borrowing to support revenue expenditure.  This indicator 
allowed the Combined Authority some flexibility to borrow in advance of its 
immediate capital needs in 2021/22.  The table below highlights the Combined 
Authority‟s gross borrowing position against the CFR.  The Combined Authority has 
complied with this prudential indicator. 
 

 

 31 March 2021 
Actual 

£‟m 

31 March 2022 
Budget 

£‟m 

31 March 2022 
Actual 

£‟m 

Gross borrowing position 340.577 340.440 323.612 

CFR 453.934 644.990 532.202 

(Under) / over funding of CFR 113.357 360.440 208.590 

 
 
The authorised limit - the authorised limit is the “affordable borrowing limit” 
required by s3 of the Local Government Act 2003.  Once this has been set, the 
Combined Authority does not have the power to borrow above this level.  The table 
below demonstrates that during 2021/22 the Combined Authority has maintained 
gross borrowing within its authorised limit.  

 
The operational boundary – the operational boundary is the expected borrowing 
position of the Combined Authority during the year.  Periods where the actual 
position is either below or over the boundary are acceptable subject to the 
authorised limit not being breached.  

 
Actual financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream - this indicator 
identifies the trend in the cost of capital, (borrowing and other long term obligation 
costs net of investment income), against the net revenue stream. 

 
 

 
2021/22 

£‟m 

Authorised limit 526.20 

Operational boundary 471.32 

Financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream    10.51% 

 
  



 
3.6.13 Treasury Position as at 31 March 2022 
 

The Combined Authority‟s treasury management debt and investment position is 
organised by the treasury management service in order to ensure adequate liquidity 
for revenue and capital activities, security for investments and to manage risks 
within all treasury management activities.  Procedures and controls to achieve 
these objectives are well established both through member reporting detailed in the 
summary, and through officer activity detailed in the Combined Authority‟s Treasury 
Management Practices.  At the end of 2021/22 the Combined Authority„s treasury, 
position was as follows: 

 

 
The maturity structure of the debt portfolio was as follows:  

 
 31 March 2021 

Actual 
£‟m 

31 March 2022 
Actual 

£‟m 

Under 12 months  16.965 15.791 

12 months and within 24 months 15.739 15.423 

24 months and within 5 years 45.991 44.021 

5 years and within 10 years 52.085 47.904 

10 years and over 209.797 200.472 

 

 Principal 
31/03/21 

£‟m 

Rate/  
Return 

Average  
Life/  

Years 

Principal 
31/03/22 

£‟m 

Rate/  
Return 

Average  
Life/  

Years 

PWLB debt 148.480 5.40  140.033 5.39  

EIB debt 180.656 1.521 28.71 174.426 1.51 27.71 

Transferred debt 11.442 5.02 5.00 9.153 5.12 4.00 

Total debt 340.577   323.612   

CFR 453.934   526.202   

Under/ (Over) Borrowing 113.357   202.590   

Total Investments 333.253   289.194   

Net Debt 7.324   34.418   

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 

Actual 
31.3.21 

£000 
 

Actual 
31.3.21 

% 

Actual 
31.3.22 

£000 

Actual 
31.3.22 

% 

Treasury investments     

Banks 188,030 56.5% 95,199 33% 

Building Societies – rated - - - - 

Building Societies – unrated - - - - 

Local authorities 115,000 34.5% 43,017 14.9% 

DMADF (H M Treasury) - - - - 

CD‟s 30,004 9% 150,231 52.1% 

TOTAL TREASURY INVESTMENTS 333,034 100% 288,447 100% 



 

 
The maturity structure of the investment portfolio was as follows. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6.14 The Strategy for 2021/22 
 

The 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy was predicated on investment returns 
remaining subdued during the year.  Investment returns remained close to zero for 
much of 2021/22.  The Combined Authority lending managed to avoid negative 
rates and one feature of the year was the continued growth of inter local authority 
lending.  The expectation for interest rates within the treasury management strategy 
for 2021/22 was that Bank Rate would remain at 0.1% until it was clear to the Bank 
of England that the emergency level of rates introduced at the start of the Covid-19 
pandemic were no longer necessitated. 

 
3.6.15 The Bank of England and the Government also maintained various monetary and 

fiscal measures, supplying the banking system and the economy with massive 
amounts of cheap credit so that banks could help cash-starved businesses to 
survive the various lockdowns/negative impact on their cashflow. The Government 
also supplied huge amounts of finance to local authorities to pass on to businesses.  
This meant that for most of the year there was much more liquidity in financial 
markets than there was demand to borrow, with the consequent effect that 
investment earnings rates remained low until towards the turn of the year when 
inflation concerns indicated central banks, not just the Bank of England, would need 
to lift interest rates to combat the second-round effects of growing levels of inflation.  

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 

Actual 
31.3.21 

£000 
 

Actual 
31.3.21 

% 

Actual 
31.3.22 

£000 

Actual 
31.3.22 

% 

Non Treasury investments     

Third Party Loans 36,385 93.4% 37,127 82% 

Subsidiaries 2,569 6.6% 8,149 18% 

Companies - - - - 

Property - - - - 

TOTAL NON TREASURY INVESTMENTS 38,954 100% 45,273 100% 

INVESTMENT MATURITY PROFILE 

Actual 
31.3.21 

£000 
 

Actual 
31.3.22 

£000 

Instant Access 73,030 55,018 

Maturing within 1 month 10,000 13,004 

Maturing within 3 months 70,001 64,064 

Maturing within 6 months 135,003 106,219 

Maturing within 12 months 45,000 50,142 

TOTAL 333,034 288,447 



 
 
While the Combined Authority has taken a cautious approach to investing, it is also 
fully appreciative of changes to regulatory requirements for financial institutions in 
terms of additional capital and liquidity that came about in the aftermath of the 
financial crisis. These requirements have provided a far stronger basis for financial 
institutions, with annual stress tests by regulators evidencing how institutions are 
now far more able to cope with extreme stressed market and economic conditions. 

 
Investment balances have been kept to a minimum through the agreed strategy of 
using reserves and balances to support internal borrowing, rather than borrowing 
externally from the financial markets. External borrowing would have incurred an 
additional cost, due to the differential between borrowing and investment rates. 
Such an approach has also provided benefits in terms of reducing counterparty risk 
exposure, by having fewer investments placed in the financial markets.  

 
3.6.16 Borrowing Strategy and Control of Interest Rates 
 

During 2021/22, the Combined Authority maintained an under-borrowed position.  
This meant that the capital borrowing need, (the Capital Financing Requirement), 
was not fully funded with loan debt, as cash supporting the Combined Authority‟s 
reserves, balances and cash flow was used as an interim measure.  This strategy 
was prudent as investment returns were low and minimising counterparty risk on 
placing investments also needed to be considered. 

 
3.6.17 The policy of avoiding new borrowing by running down spare cash balances, has 

served well over the last few years.  However, this was kept under review to avoid 
incurring higher borrowing costs in the future when the Combined Authority may not 
be able to avoid new borrowing to finance capital expenditure and/or the refinancing 
of maturing debt. 

 
3.6.18 PWLB rates are based on, and are determined by, gilt (UK Government bonds) 

yields through H.M.Treasury determining a specified margin to add to gilt yields.  
The main influences on gilt yields are Bank Rate, inflation expectations and 
movements in US treasury yields. Inflation targeting by the major central banks has 
been successful over the last 30 years in lowering inflation and the real equilibrium 
rate for central rates has fallen considerably due to the high level of borrowing by 
consumers: this means that central banks do not need to raise rates as much now 
to have a major impact on consumer spending, inflation, etc. This has pulled down 
the overall level of interest rates and bond yields in financial markets over the last 
30 years. 

 
3.6.19 We have seen over the last two years, many bond yields up to 10 years in the 

Eurozone turn negative on expectations that the EU would struggle to get growth 
rates and inflation up from low levels. In addition, there has, at times, been an 
inversion of bond yields in the US whereby 10 year yields have fallen below shorter 
term yields. In the past, this has been a precursor of a recession.  Recently, yields 
have risen since the turn of the year on the back of global inflation concerns. 

  



 
3.6.20 Gilt yields fell sharply from the spring of 2021 through to September and then 

spiked back up before falling again through December.  However, by January 
sentiment had well and truly changed, as markets became focussed on the 
embedded nature of inflation, spurred on by a broader opening of economies post 
the pandemic, and rising commodity and food prices resulting from the Russian 
invasion of Ukraine.  At the close of the day on 31 March 2022, all gilt yields from 1 
to 5 years were between 1.11% – 1.45% while the 10-year and 25-year yields were 
at 1.63% and 1.84%.  Regarding PWLB borrowing rates, the various margins 
attributed to their pricing are as follows: - 

 

 PWLB Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps) 

 PWLB Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80 basis points (G+80bps) 

 Local Infrastructure Rate is gilt plus 60bps (G+60bps) 
 

3.6.21 There is likely to be a further rise in short dated gilt yields and PWLB rates over the 
next three years as Bank Rate is forecast to rise from 0.75% in March 2022 to 
1.25% later this year, with upside risk likely if the economy proves resilient in the 
light of the cost-of-living squeeze.  Medium to long dated yields are driven primarily 
by inflation concerns but the Bank of England is also embarking on a process of 
Quantitative Tightening when Bank Rate hits 1%, whereby the Bank‟s £895bn stock 
of gilt and corporate bonds will be sold back into the market over several years.  
The impact this policy will have on the market pricing of gilts, while issuance is 
markedly increasing, is an unknown at the time of writing.  

 
3.6.22 Borrowing Outturn 
 
 Due to the level of capital investment in the Rolling Stock project during the year, 

the Combined Authority was expected to have a need to borrow during 2021/22.  
Having secured access to EIB funding, it was envisaged that the borrowing 
requirement would be fulfilled through utilising EIB and PWLB borrowing over a 
period of 4 years as the capital investment progressed.  As a consequence of 
favourable cashflow during the year the Combined Authority was successfully able 
to defer its need to borrow in 2021/22.   

 
 The Combined Authority has adopted a very prudent approach to borrowing and not 

borrowed in advance of need.  Due to the differential between new borrowing and 
repayment rates, there was no rescheduling of existing PWLB debt during the year. 

 
3.6.23  Investment Outturn  
 

The Combined Authority‟s investment policy is governed by DLUHC investment 
guidance, which has been implemented in the annual investment strategy approved 
by the Combined Authority on 22 January 2021.  This policy sets out the approach 
for choosing investment counterparties.  The investment activity during the year 
conformed to the approved strategy, and the Combined Authority had no liquidity 
difficulties.  

  



 
3.6.24 As detailed in the Annual Investment Strategy, the Combined Authority‟s main 

objective for the management of surplus funds is security of capital and liquidity. 
The Combined Authority‟s investment dealings during the year have been made in 
accordance with this. The practical impact of adherence with this policy has been 
that the Combined Authority‟s investments have been limited to a number of high 
quality counterparties.   

 
3.6.25 During the financial year 2021/22 the Combined Authority‟s weekly investments 

have ranged between £288m and £457.5m with an average balance being held of 
£358.9m. The average balances have been slightly higher than they were in 
2020/21 primarily as a result of slippage on significant capital plans and the front 
loading of grant payments received from government.  At the 31 March 2022, the 
Combined Authority had investments (including accrued interest) totalling £288.4m. 

 
3.6.26 The Combined Authority earned interest on surplus cash balances of £638k for the 

year.  This compared with a budget assumption of £323k interest being earned on 
cash balances.  The outperformance of budget is a consequence of the Combined 
Authority having more favourable cash balances throughout the year than forecast 
at budget setting and from successfully securing better rates of return from high 
quality counterparties throughout the year. 

 
3.6.27 The Combined Authority‟s benchmark for performance measurement for 

investments is for returns to exceed the Bank of England Base Rate.  Whilst 
achieving this return on all investments is not practical, when looked at as a 
composite weighted average rate of return, the Combined Authority has exceeded 
this target. The table details the monthly portfolio weighted average rate of return. 

 

Month 
Weighted average  

rate of return 

 
  

April 0.12 
May 0.12 
June 0.12 
July 0.12 

August 0.12 
September 0.14 

October 0.15 
November 0.15 
December 0.18 
January 0.18 
February 0.31 

March 0.39 

 
 
3.6.28 Compliance with Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators 
 

During 2021/22 the Combined Authority complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements.  The outturn Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators are included at 
Appendix Six. 

 
  



 
4. IMPACT AND IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 Financial 
 

As detailed in section 3. 
 
4.2 Supporting the Corporate Plan  
 

 A Fairer City Region 
A Stronger City Region 
A Cleaner City Region 
A Connected City Region 
A Vibrant City Region 
 

4.3 Climate Change  
 
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
4.4 Equality and Diversity  
 
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
4.5 Social Value 
 
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
4.6 Human Resources  
 
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
4.7 Physical Assets 
 
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
4.8  Information Technology 

 
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 

 
4.9 Legal  
 
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
4.10 Risks and Mitigation  
  
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
4.11 Privacy  
 
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
  



 
 
4.12 Communication and Consultation  
 
  None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority has performed within its revised 

budget allocation for 2021/22.  As previously reported, there has been an 
underspend on certain elements of Combined Authority budget, both revenue and 
projects.  To the extent that these underspend relate to rephasing of expenditure on 
multi year budgets, revisions have been incorporated into revised revenue and 
capital budgets for 2022/23.  

 
5.2 Over the financial year 2021/22, the Combined Authority operated in accordance 

with the approved Treasury Management strategy and complied with its legislative 
and regulatory requirements.  The cost of operating the Combined Authority‟s 
treasury management activities did not exceed the budget set for the year.  

 
 

JOHN FOGARTY  
Executive Director Corporate Services 

 

METRO MAYOR S ROTHERAM 
Portfolio Holder: Policy, Resources and 

Reform 
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